# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 141

#### Chapter 140

AN ACT Amending the Financial Responsibility Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 66, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 66 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 134 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be lettered D, to read as follows:
  - 'D. Any person whose operator's license or registration certificates and registration plates have been suspended as provided in this section and have not been reinstated shall immediately return every such license, registration certificates and registration plates to the secretary of state. Any person, who, after notice of such suspension, fails or refuses to return every such license, registration certificates and registration plates to the said secretary may, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than \$25.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 66, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 66 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 346 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be lettered G, to read as follows:
  - 'G. To the operator of a motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer involved in an accident if at the time such motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer was owned by the state of Maine or any political subdivision thereof or was owned by a corporation which has complied by the method provided in paragraph C of subsection II of section 70.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 141

AN ACT Relating to Power of Certain Corporations to Hold Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 50, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 50 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The above provisions relating to a hospital shall apply to a laboratory exclusively engaged in research for the benefit of mankind.'

Effective August 13, 1947